Figure 1

Military alignment or non-alignment

“In your opinion, should Finland remain militarily non-aligned
or should Finland aim to ally itself military?"

Remain No Aim to

. non-aligned D opinion D ally itself
Whole population | | 58 11 31
Women | | 57 16 28
Men D | 59 7 34
Under 25 years I | | 60 11 29
25-34 years NN | 54 13 33
35-49 years I | 60 11 28
Over 50 years I | 57 11 32
Lower education | | 60 12 28
Post-secondary I | | 57 9 34
University I | 54 13 33
Working class [ | | 65 13 21
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ \ . 54 11 35
Under 25000 € | | 63 13 25
25000-35000 € I | | 60 11 28
Over 35000 € I | | 56 8 36
South Finland GG | | 50 13 38
West Finland [ | | 63 9 27
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland | | 65 12 22
Centre Party | | 68 6 27
Coalition Party [ | | 31 5 64
Social Democratic P. I | | 60 9 31
Left Aliance IR [ 87 12 2
Green League | | | 61 17 22
Other parties R - 63 9 28
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In the year 1996

Military alignment or non-alignment

“In your opinion, should Finland remain militarily non-aligned

or should Finland aim to ally itself military?"

Remain No Aim to
non-aligned D opinion D ally itself
I | | 58
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Figure 3

NATO membership

"In your opinion, should Finland seek membership in NATO?"

] Yes || No opinion | ] No

Whole population | | 28 12 60
Women [ |25 14 61
Men D 31 10 60
Under 25 years [y | | 23 15 62
25-34 years NN | 29 13 58
35-49 years [N | 28 11 61
Over 50 years [l | | 29 11 60
Lower education [y | | 24 13 63
Post-secondary NN | 34 9 58
University | | 30 11 58
Working class [ | | 20 13 67
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management _ | | 32 10 58
Under 25000 € [ | 19 14 67
25000-35000 € I | | 26 7 66
Over 35000 € T | 35 10 55
South Finland - [ | 34 12 54
West Finland [y | | 25 11 64
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [l | | 20 12 68
Centre Party I | | 22 8 70
Coaltion Party [ | 62 8 29
Social Democratic P. [N | | 23 17 60
Left Alliance [ ] | 3 9 88
Green League [N | | 22 11 67
Other parties [ | | 25 9 66

| | |
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NATO membership

“In your opinion, should Finland seek membership in NATO?"

] Yes || No opinion [ ] No

Autumn 2008 [N |

Autumn 2007 [ |
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Figure 5
Why should Finland not seek NATO membership

"Finland should not seek NATO membership, because..."

Finnish troops would have to fight I 48

in wars outside of Finland

NATO membership would increase I 45

the Russian threat against Finland
It behoves Finland to remain outsider I 39
of the conflicts of great powers
The United States is too influential in NATO 138

NATO membership would increase 32
Finland's defence budget

It would not increase the security of Finland [ 30

In the final analysis, it is up to Finland I 26
to organize her own defence

Other [J1

No opinion [4
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Why should Finland seek NATO membership

"Finland should seek NATO membership, because..."

On their own, Finnish Defence Forces _36

will not be able to defend Finland

The membership would improve I 35

Finland's defence capability

NATO membership would provide I 31
military security against Russia

Finland could participate in decision-making I 30
pertaining to NATO operations

It behoves Finland to participate 27
in western organizations

The membership would improve s
Finland's security

Finland could generate savings
in defence spending e

Other, what? [2

No opinion [ 17
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_ Figure 6
Why should Finland not seek NATO membership

"Finland should not seek NATO membership, because...”
Finnish troops would have to ~48
fight in wars outside of Finland 48
NATO membership would increase 945
the Russian threat against Finland 40
It behoves Finland to remain outside —%
of the conflicts of great powers 46
The United States is —3_8‘
too influential in NATO 43
NATO membership would Hsz
increase Finland’s defence budget 9
It would not increase :30
the security of Finland 26
In the final analysis, it is up to —%6
Finland to organize her own defence 29
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"Finland should seek NATO membership, because..."

On their own, Finnish Defence Forces —36—‘
will not be able to defend Finland 53
The membership would improve [ 35

Finland's defence capability
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military security against Russia 45
Finland could participate in decision-making —&‘
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The best policy for Finland
"In your opinion, should Finland..."
(Half of the respondents)

Figure 7

Remain In NATO In NATO EU into Defence
non-aligned D no foreign D foreign D No opinion amilitary pact with
troops troops alliance Sweden
Whole population [ 1] 14923 3 4 17 3
Women I 1| 14920 4 6 17 4
Men 1] /5026 2 3 17 2
Under 25 years | [] ] 14922 2 3 23 2
25-34 years [ [ [ | 14022 5 6 26 2
35-49 years [ [ 1153253 6121
Over 50 years [ [ ] /5023 3 4 155
Lower education | [ ] | 15319 3 4 17 3
Post-secondary [T [ ] | || 4729 3 4 15 2
University [ [T | 42254 5 20 4
Working class [T [ ] | 15919 3 4 15 0
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ [ ] | | 4426 3 5 18 4
Under 25000 € [ [ | /5420 1 4 18 4
25000-35000 € [1] | /5419 2 2 19 4
Over 35000 € [E [ 1] 14428 5 4 18 2
South Finland [ [ 1] 14327 4 3 20 3
West Finland [ [T | ] 5022 2 5 18 3
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ [ []5918 3 6 12 3
Centre Party [ [ [[ 1161233 3 8 2
Coalition Party [ 11 H 26 49 7 2 15 1
Social Democratic P. [T 1 ] | 4720 2 3 25 5
Left Alliance _ﬂ: 76 1 0 1220
Green League [ [ ] [/ 5417 1 5 20 3
2 5 18 4

Other parties m [ ] | | 48 23
| | | | | |
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Figure 8

The best policy for Finland

“In your opinion, should Finland..."
(year 2007: half of the respondents)

Remain In NATO In NATO EU into Defence
non-alianed D no foreign D foreign D No opinion D a military D pact with
9 troops troops alliance Sweden

Autumn 2008 [ T []49233 4 173
autumn 2007 [ | | 50186 3 177
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Figure 9
NATO cooperation

"What is your opinion regarding...”

] Positive || No opinion || Negative

Finland’s participation in NATO-led crisis management operations

Autumn 2008 | | 52 12 36
Autumn 2007 | | 60 5 34
Autumn 2006 | 50 6 44
Autumn 2005 | | 56 13 30
Autumn 2004 | | 59 4 37

T 1 1 1 T 1 T T T 1
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

The Defence Forces developing weaponry and cotfmand systems that are NATO interoperable

o

Autumn 2008 [ | 56 15 29
Autumn 2007 T | 67 6 27
Autumn 2006 [ | 62 7 31

|
|
|
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Finland participating in NATO Response Force (NRF) exercises
Autumn 2008 [ | | 59 11 30
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Autumn 2008 [T | | 42 13 45
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Figure 10

NATO cooperation
"What is your opinion regarding:
Finland"s participation in NATO-led crisis management operations?"

[ Positive || No opinion || Negative

Whole population | | 52 12 36
women T | | 51 15 34
Men | | 53 9 38
Under 25years [ | | 53 17 30
25-34years L | 59 6 35
35-49 years LT | | 50 13 36
Over 50 years | | 50 12 38
Lower education | | 48 14 38
Post-secondary [ | | 60 10 30
University | | 51 11 38
Working class B | | 53 14 33
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ | | 54 10 36
Under 25000 € | | 43 15 43
25000-35000€ ] | | 49 9 42
Over35000€ ] | | 64 7 30
South Finland ] | | 59 9 32
West Finland | | 47 14 39
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland | | 46 16 38
Centre Party B | | 52 10 38
CoalitonParty T [ 179 5 16
Social DemocraticP. T | | 51 12 37
Left Alliance ] | | 32 10 58
Green League N | | 41 12 46
Other parties T | 46 7 47
1 1T 1T T 1 | | | | |
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%
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Figure 11
NATO cooperation
"What's your opinion regarding:
The Defence Forces developing weaponry and command systems that are NATO interoperable?"

[ Positive || No opinion || Negative

Whole population [ | | 56 15 29
women | | 53 20 27

Men | 60 10 31
Under 25 years [T | | 59 19 22
25-34 years [ | | 63 10 27

35-49 years [ | | 58 14 28

Over 50 years T | | 52 16 33
Lower education [T | | 50 16 34
Post-secondary [ | | 62 12 26
University | | 65 14 21

Working class [ | | 52 16 32
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ | | 58 13 29
Under 25000 € Y | | 49 18 33
25000-35000 € [ | | 57 13 30
Over 35000 € I | | 64 10 26
South Finland [ | | 61 14 26
West Finland [ | | 52 15 33

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ | | 54 16 30
Centre Party [ | | 59 13 28
Coalition Party [ [ ] 86 3 11
Social Democratic P. [ | | 55 15 30
Left Aliance [N | | 29 20 51

Green League [T | | 48 15 37
Other parties | 48 8 44
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Figure 12
NATO cooperation

"What's your opinion regarding:
Finland participating in NATO Response Force (NRF) exercises?"

[ Positve | | No opinion || Negative

Whole population [ | | 59 11 30
Women [T | | 58 15 28
Men [ | 61 7 32
Under 25 years [ | | 67 12 22
25-34 years [N | | 63 10 27
35-49 years [ | | 57 14 29
Over 50 years [T | | 57 9 34
Lower education [T | | 57 12 31
Post-secondary [ | | 64 8 28
University [ | | 58 12 30
Working class T | | 59 13 28
Salaried emp./Self-emp /Management [ | | 59 10 31
Under 25000 € [ | | 53 14 33
25000-35000 € [ | | 55 12 33
Over 35000 € [ | | 68 6 26
South Finland [ | | 65 9 26
West Finland [ | | 55 12 33
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [y | | 54 13 33
Centre Party [ | | 56 12 31
Coalition Party [ [ ] 79 6 16
Social Democratic P. [ | | 64 7 29
Left Alliance [ | | 33 15 52
Green League [ | | 51 10 39
Other parties [ | 55 5 39

| | | | |
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NATO cooperation Figure 13

"What is your opinion regarding:
Finland participating in the formation of the NATO Response Force?"

[ Positive || No opinion || Negative

Whole population [ | | 42 13 45
Women [T | | 38 17 45

Men [ | | 46 8 46

Under 25 years [T | | 46 16 38
25-34years [ | | 45 9 46
35-49years [T | | 37 14 49

Over 50 years [ | | 43 11 46
Lower education [T | | 43 14 43
Post-secondary [T | | 46 12 43
University [ | | 35 11 54

Working class | | 42 15 44
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ \ ' 39 11 50
Under 25000 € I | | 41 15 44
25000-35000 € | | 41 10 48
Over 35000 € N | | 45 9 46
South Finland I | | 50 9 42
West Finland [T | | 38 13 49

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [y | | 34 19 48
Centre Party [T | | 39 14 46
Coalition Party I | | 68 8 25
Social Democratic P. [ | | 45 12 43
Left Alliance [ | | 18 12 70

Green League [N | | 26 15 59
Other parties m I\ | | | | | I\ 35 8 58
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Figure 14
The conduct of Finnish foreign policy

“In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finnish foreign policy been conducted in recent years?"

Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely
D well D well D opinion D poorly D poorly
Whole population | [ ] 16 73 5 14 2
Women [ || 15 73 7 14 1
Men [ | | 17 72 3 15 3
Under 25 years B [ 5 721111 1
25-34 years [ | | |13 76 3 14 4
35-49 years [ | | /5 76 3 15 1
Over 50 years [ || []8 70 5 15 3
Lower education || [15 72 7 13 3
Post-secondary || ]9 70 4 16 2
University & ] 14 77 2 15 2
Working class [ [ ] 16 74 5 12 3
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ [ ] 16 72 3 17 2
Under 25000 € [ [ | |5 73 4 15 3
25000-35000 € [ [ | /2 76 4 16 2
Over 35000 € [ [ ] /8 75 3 12 2
South Finland [ [ 19 72 4 13 2
West Finland [ | ]2 73 6 17 2
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ ] 15 74 7 12 2
Centre Party [ | | ]5 76 3 14 1
Coalition Party [ [Ji076 2 9 3
Social Democratic P. | | /8 70 3 18 1
Left Alliance [l [ | [ ]2 71 5 18 4
Green League [ | | 2 73 5 19 1
Other parties [ — \I | | | I\ 6 74 4 12 5
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The conduct of Finnish foreign policy

Figure 15

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finnish foreign policy been conducted in recent years?"
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Figure 16
The conduct of Finland’s external relations
"How well or how poorly has Finland managed its relations with the following countries in recent years?"

. Extremely D Fairly No D Fairly D Extremely

well well opinion poorly poorly
Sweden [ ]l 2965 2 4 1
Estonia [ | ] 1375 3 8 1
Germany [ | ] 1076 5 8 1
Russia [ ] | 7 72 2 18 2
The United States [ B || 6 69 3 19 2
China [l | 4 66 9 20 2
Developing countries [ | ] | | 6 48 6 33 7
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Figure 17
The conduct of Finland’s external relations

"How well or how poorly has Finland managed its relations with the following countries in recent years?"

[ well | | Noopinion [ | Poorly

Sweden
2008 T[] 94 2 5
2007 (el 92107
2004 T[] %0 3 7
2003 (] (] 93 403
Estonia
2008 [ ] 88 309
2007 [ 88 2 10
2004 ([ ] 883 9
2003 (T [ ] 88 5 7
Germany
2008 T [ ] 86509
2007 (T [ ] 84 4 13
2004 (T [ ] 846 11
2003 (s [ ] 857 08
2002 (T [ ] 821108
Russia
2008 [ 1792 20
2007 | | 71 1 28
2004 T ] 78320
2003 (T [ ] 815 15
2002 (T [ ] 826 12
2001 [ | | 76 6 18
The United States
2008 [ | | 75 3 21
2007 T | | 67 2 31
2004 T | | 73 5 23
2003 | | 75 6 19
2002 (T [ ] 799 12
2001 | | 76 12 12
China
2008 ] | 70 9 22
2007 | | 67 7 26
Developing countries
2008 [ | | 54 6 40
2007 [ | | 53 4 44
2004 [ | | 60 5 36
2003 [ | | 58 7 35
2002 T | 60 8 33
2000 T I\ R I\ 42 11 46
O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Figure 18

The OSCE managing the crisis between Russia and Georgia

"Finland holds the 2008 Chairmanship of the Organization of Security and Cooperation
in Europe (OSCE). In your opinion, how well or how poorly has the OSCE managed
the crisis between Georgia and Russia?"

Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely
D well D well opinion D poorly D poorly

Whole population [ | | [1 6 49 14 28 2
Women [ | | |5 49 20 25 1
Men [ [ []17 50 9 32 3
Under 25 years [ | | ] 4 49 15 30 3
25-34 years [ | | ] 4 41 19 33 3
35-49 years [ | | ] 5 49 14 30 2
Over 50 years [ | | ] 8 53 12 25 2
Lower education [ | | ] 4 5117 27 1
Post-secondary [ | | | ]9 46 12 29 4
University [0 | | ] 8 48 11 30 2
Working class [ | | | 3 49 16 32 1
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ \ \ 17 49 14 28 2
Under 25000 € [l | | [l 6 50 17 25 2
25000-35000 € [ \ \ | 4 55 15 26 1
Over 35000 € | \ \ \ 18 47 9 34 2
South Finland [ | | [] 7 44 17 30 2
West Finland [l [ | [ 6 53 10 29 2
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ | | || 5 55 15 22 3
Centre Party [ | | || 3 54 15 27 2
Coalition Party [ \ \ 18 52 9 29 2
Social Democratic P. [ [ \ ] 8 51 11 28 2
Left Alliance [ | | ] 3 46 17 32 2
Green League [ [ ] |5 55 6 33 0
Other parties | \ \ | |7 46 9 33 5

T T T T T T T T T |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Figure 19

The conduct of defence policy in Finland

“In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finland’s defence policy
been conducted in recent years"

Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely
. well D well D opinion D poorly D poorly

Whole population 2 | ] | 7 73 5131
Women [ | ] ] 6 76 7 10 1
Men [ ] ] 971 2 16 2
Under 25 years [l | ] 375 3 17 1
25-34 years [ | | ] 4 73 3 18 3
35-49 years [ || | 8 75 4 12 1
Over 50 years [ [ | |l 1072 6 11 1

Lower education 0] || [l 7 75 4 11

Post-secondary [ [ ] ] 7 69 5 18
University [ [ | | 874 5 12 1
Working class ] | 1l 1075 5 9 2
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management - ‘ ‘ H 6 74 4 16 1
Under 25000 € [0 [ | [l 8 68 6 16 2
25000-35000 € [ . [l 1080 0 9 1
Over 35000 € [ || 1 775 4131
South Finland [ [ | [ 8 71 5 14 2

West Finland [ | | | 4 77 4 14

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland 0] || | 1172 4 12
Centre Party 0] | ] 1078 3 9 1
Coalition Party [ [ | I 972 4151
Social Democratic P. H | 9773 9 1
Left Alliance I || | 463 7 250
Green League [ || ] 2815 9 2
Other parties L | || 972 2 14 3

1 | | | | | | | | |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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The conduct of defence policy in Finland

“In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finland’s defence policy
been conducted in recent years"

Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely
. well D well opinion D poorly D poorly
Autumn 2008 [ | ] ] 7 73 5 13 1
Autumn 2007 [ ] | 875 2 14 1
Autumn 2006 [ | ] |l 8 75 4 10 2
Autumn 2005 [ | ] ] 1463 4 17 2
| | |

T T T T T T T T
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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"What is your opinion on funds allocated to the Defence Forces?"
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Figure 23

The will to defend the nation

"If Finland were attacked, should Finns, in your opinion, take up arms to defend
themselves in all situations, even if the outcome seemed uncertain?"

] Yes || No opinion [ | No

Whole population [ | | 72 6 22
Women [ | | 65 8 27
Men T [ ] 79 4 18
Under 25 years [ | | 67 6 27
25-34 years [ | | 72 5 24
35-49 years [ | | 71 6 24
Over50years [ [ 1 75 6 20
Lower education T [ ] 76 5 19
Post-secondary [ | | 68 5 27
University ] | | 67 7 26
Working class ] | | 73 4 23
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ | | 67 8 25
Under 25000 € [ | 71 7 22
25000-35000 € [ [ ] 80 4 15
Over 35000 € [ | | 69 5 27
South Finland [ | | 73 4 22
West Finland [ | | 69 8 23
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ | | 72 5 22
Centre Party [ [ ] 78 4 18
Coalition Party [T [ 84 2 14
Social Democratic P. [T [ 1 74 8 18
Left Alliance [T | | 49 5 47
Green League [ | | 52 11 37
Other parties [ 1 79 2 19
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Figure 24

The will to defend the nation

"If Finland were attacked, should Finns, in your opinion, take up arms to defend
themselves in all situations, even if the outcome seemed uncertain?"

[ Yes || No opinion [ | No

Autumn 2008 T | | 72 6 22
Autumn 2007 T [ ] 77 4 19
Autumn 2006 T [ ] 77 3 20
Autumn 2005 T [ | 77 517
Autumn 2004 EEEl |l ] 80 2 18
Autumn 2003 ] | | 73 6 22
Autumn 2002 T [ ] 78 6 17
Autumn 2001 T [ ] 79 5 16
December 2000 T [ ] 81 4 14
November 1999 [ [ | 75 7 18
June 1099 T [ ] 75 7 18
October 1998 I [ | 77 5 18
June 1998 T [ 1 76 6 18
Autumn 1997 T [ ] 76 4 20
Autumn 1996 T [ ] 79 5 15
Autumn 1995 EE [ ] 80 5 15
Autumn 1994 e [ ] 77 7017
Autumn 1993 T [ ] 75 6 19
Autumn 1992 T [ ] 77 7 16
October 1991 ] | | 70 5 25
April1991 [ [ ] 75 719
Intheyear 1990 T [ 1 74 7 19
In the year 1989 [ | | 67 13 20
In the year 1988 [ | | 61 11 28
In the year 1987 [ | | 73 6 21
In the year 1986 [ | | 68 8 24
In the year 1982 [ | | 67 8 25
Inthe year 1971 [T | | 43 12 45
ntheyear1970 (NS | a2 1 sl
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Figure 25

Finland’s chances of defending itself in a conventional war
"Should Finland end up fighting a conventional war,
what chance of defending itself do you think Finland would have?"

Very Fairly No Fairly Very
D good D good D opinion D poor D poor

Whole population [ ] [ 14 42 2 44 8
Women [ [ ] | ] 3 40 3 48 6
Men I I | | 6 44 1 40 10
Under 25 years || | 11 48 1 41 8
25-34 years [ | | 14 45 1 43 8
35-49 years [l | | 16 39 3 45 6
Over 50 years [ [ ] [ 14 40 3 44 8
Lower education [ [ ] | | 4 45 3 40 8
Post-secondary [ | | 14 39 1 49 7
University [0 I | |7 37 1 47 8
Working class [ [] ] 3 42 3 47 5
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ [ ] \ 7 41 2 40 9
Under 25000 € [ ] | |6 44 2 40 9
25000-35000 € [ | [ 14 48 0 41 6
Over 35000 € [l | | [ |5 3 3 50 7
South Finland [l [ | [ 14 42 3 42 9
West Finland [ I | 14 37 1 51 7
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [0 | ] | | 6 48 3 38 5
Centre Party [ I ] 7 55 1 33 4
Coalition Party [l I [ 16 511 34 8
Social Democratic P. [ [ ] | 14 38 3 47 8
Left Alliance [ | | | 13 26 4 59 7
Green League [ | ] | | 4 30 5 50 10
Other parties [l | [ 16 39 1 49 6

|

T T T T T T T T T
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ABDI

Finland’s chances of defending itself
In a conventional war
"Should Finland end up fighting a conventional war,

Figure 26

what chance of defending itself do you think Finland would have?"

Very Fairly No Fairly Very

. good D good D opinion D poor D poor
Autumn 2008 [ i || 4 42 2 44 8
Autumn 2006 [ [ ] | | 5 43 2 37 12

Autumn 2004 [ | | | 8 50 2 33 7
|

| T T T T T T T T |
O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%

Finland’s chances of defending itself in a conventional war

"Should Finland end up fighting a conventional war,

what chance of defending itself do you think Finland would have?"

] well || No opinion || Poorly

Autumn 2008 [ | |
Autumn 2006 [ | |
Autumn 2004 [ | |
Autumn 2002 [ | |
Autumn 2001 [ | |
December 2000 [ | |
November 1999 [T | |
October 1998 [ | |
June 1998 [ | |

In the year 1997 [T | |
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

In the year 1996 [ |

In the year 1995 [ |

In the year 1992 [ |

In the year 1990 [T |

In the year 1989 [ |

Inthe year 1988 [ |

In the year 1979 [ |

Inthe year 1978 [ |
| | |

T T T T T T T |
O 10 20 30 40 50 60 770 80 90 100
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Figure 27

Credible defence
"In your opinion, how much effect do the following factors have on the credibility of defence?"

Very Fairly No No Fairly Very
. much D much D effect D opinion little little
o e 6430 4 1 1 0
neighbouring countries
The quantity, quality and _
maintainability of defence material [ [[l4049 5 2 3 1
Citizens’ will to defend the country [ [ [[14741 6 2 3 0
The defence of the entire _ ‘ ‘ “‘46 41 7 3 2 1
territory of the nation
Modern weapon systems [ | JI]3750 7 2 3 1
General conscription formen | [ ]]4341 7 2 5 2
The level of defence spending | [ ]/3152 83 51
The size of reserve personnel [ | | 2452123 8 1
Regular refresher exercises ] | 1 14 50 18 2 12 3

for the reserve

Finnish participation in int. peace ]

" |12 44 23 4 16 2
support and crisis management op.

Command and weapon system ] | ]
interoperability with NATO

Finnish participation in the ] | [ ]
EU’s Rapid Reaction Force

11243258 9 3

1114227 5 13 3

Women'’s voluntary national service [ | ] | 1734322 195

| | | | | | | | | | |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Credible defence Figure 28
"In your opinion, how much effect do the following factors have on the credibility of defence?"

Very Fairly No No Fairly Very
. much D much D effect D opinion little D little

Good relations with neighbouring countries

Autumn 2008 [ 6430 4 1 1 0
Autumn 2007 - 61344 11 0
The quantity, quality and
maintainability of defence material
Autumn 2008 [ [[14049 5 2 3 1
Autumn 2007 [ 5042 4 1 2 1
Citizens’ will to defend the country
Autumn 2008 [ [ [[]47416 2 3 0
Autumn 2007 [ | [[1553 6 1 3 0
The defence of the entire territory of the nation
Autumn 2008 [ (46417 3 2 1
Autumn 2007 [ 115834 4 2 2 0
Modern weapon systems
Autumn 2008 [ 113750 7 2 3 1
Autumn 2007 - [ 1141505 1 3 0
General conscription for men
Autumn 2008 [ [ 1143417 2 5 2
Autumn 2007 [ 49388 1 3 1
The level of defence spending
Autumn 2008 [N [ 0131528 3 5 1
Autumn 2007 - [ (139516 1 3 1
The size of reserve personnel
Autumn 2008 [N [ 245212 3 8 1
Autumn 2007 [ [ 1275113 2 6 0
Regular refresher exercises for the reserve
Autumn 2008 [ \ [] 111450 18 2 12 3
Autumn 2007 [ | I 224618 1 11 1
Finnish participation in international peace
keeping and crisis management operations
Autumn 2008 [ | [ |1 12 44 23 4 16 2
Autumn 2007 [ \ | 1154525 3 10 2
Command and weapon system
interoperability with NATO
Autumn 2008 [ | | [ []124325 8 9 3
Autumn 2007 [ | [ 11174227 4 8 2
Finnish participation in the
EU’s Rapid Reaction Force
Autumn 2008 [ | | ] ] 11 42 27 5 13 3
Autumn 2007 [ \ [ [1144527 3 9 2
Women'’s voluntary national service
Autumn 2008 [l \ [] ] 7 3432 2 19 5
Autumn 2007 [ \ I 1 1163329 1 16 5
| T T T T T T T T T [
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Figure 29

The military tasks of the Defence Forces

"How appropriate are the tasks of the Finnish Defence Forces?
Do you think that their task is to..."

] Yes || No opinion [ | No
Safeguard Finland's territorial integrity [ ] 96 2 2
Participate in the defence ]

of the European Union

Participate in repelling crises and security T m | 56 5 39

threats in various parts of the world
| | | | | | | | | | |

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%

| 62 8 30
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Figure 30

The military tasks of the Defence Forces

"How appropriate are the tasks of the Finnish Defence Forces?
Do you think that their task is to..."

] Yes || No opinion | ] No

Safeguard Finland’s territorial integrity

Autumn 2008 [ [ 6 2 2
Autumn 2007 [l 98 1 1
Autumn 2006 [l 98 1 1
Autumn 2005 [l 98 1 1
Autumn 2004 [ | 98 0 2
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 8 90 100
Participate of the defence of the European Union %
Autumn 2008 [ 62 8 30
Autumn 2007 [ | | 68 4 28
Autumn 2006 [ | | 63 6 31
Autumn 2005 [ | | 66 2 31
Autumn 2004 [ 71129
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 8 90 100
%
Participate in repelling crises and security threats in various parts of the world
Autumn 2008 [ | | 56 5 39
Autumn 2007 [ | 50 3 47
Autumn 2006 [T | | 46 4 49
Autumn 2005 Y 54 2 44
Autumn 2004 | | 55 1 44
| | | | | |

T T T T |
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 770 80 90 100

%
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Figure 31

General conscription

"Finland employs a defence system based on general conscription for men, in which
the largest possible number of men from each annual intake receive military training
and which produces a large reserve.

Should the present system be retained or should it migrate to a selective
national service, in which only a part of the intake would receive military training
and which would result in smaller reserves, or should it entirely change over

to a fully professional military with fewer personnel?"

Retain Selectively No Professional
[ the present [ ] educe [ ] opinion | | armed
system forces

Whole population 74 15 1 10

Women 75 14 2 10

Men I | 73 16 1 10

Under 25 years [ [ | 73 16 1 11
25-34 years [ [ | 67 21 1 11
35-49 years [ | | 73 14 2 12
Over50years [ [ ] 78 13 1 8
Lower education (T [ 1 79 9 1 10
Post-secondary [ /71 1 1 9

65 23 2 10

University

Working class 77 13 2 8

Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [I T ] 66 21 1 12
Under 25000 ¢ IS | 76 12 1 11
25000-35000 € T [ | 75 14 0 10
Over 35000 € T ] v 18 1 11
South Finland [ T 67 20 2 1
West Finland [ || | 80 9 2 9

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ | | 77 14 0 9
Centre Party I || 9L 7 0 2
Coaltion Party S | | 77 12 1 10

Social Democratic P. (I | 77 12 0 11
Left Alliance [ 58 29 1 12
Green League [T | | 49 30 0 21
Other parties I || 80 12 0 8

rrr... r 1 1 1T 1T 1T 1T T 1
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General conscription

Figure 32

"Finland employs a defence system based on general conscription for men, in which
the largest possible number of men from each annual intake receive military training

and which produces a large reserve.

Should the present system be retained or should it migrate to a selective
national service, in which only a part of the intake would receive military training
and which would result in smaller reserves, or should it entirely change over

Retain Selectively No
[ the present [ ] educe [ ] opinion | | armed
system forces
Autumn2008 T [ ] 74
Autumn 2007 173
Autumn 2006 7
Autumn 2005 T [ | 78
Autumn 2004 T [ 77
Autumn 2003 T [T ] 79
Autumn 2002 Y [ ] 80
Autumn 2001 T T ] 79
Spring 2001 | | 76
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

to a fully professional military with fewer personnel?”

Professional

%
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15 1 10
17 1 9
19 1 9
13 1 8
15 0 7
11 2 8
9 2 8
13 1 7
13 3 7
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Figure 33

Voluntary conscription for men as well
"What is your opinion regarding: Conscript service being voluntary for men as well?"
(half of the respondents)

. No .

[ Positive [ ] opinion || Negative
Whole population [ | | 31 5 64
Women [ | | 31 8 61
Men [N | | 30 3 67
Under 25 years [ | | 33 4 63
25-34 years [N | | 32 4 63
35-49 years [ | | 32 5 63
Over 50 years [N | | 29 6 66
Lower education [ | | 26 5 69
Post-secondary [N | | 24 6 70
University [ | | 51 5 45
Working class [y | | 23 3 74
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management _ \ \ 36 4 60
Under 25000 € [ | | 32 6 63
25000-35000 € Y | | 31 5 64
Over 35000 € [N | | 31 5 64
South Finland [ | | 36 5 58
West Finland [ | 31 1 68
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ | | 19 10 71
Centre Party [N | | 19 4 77
Coalition Party [IIN | | 15 2 82
Social Democratic P. [N | | 24 4 73
Left Alliance [ | | 51 9 40
Green League [ | | 64 10 26
Other parties [N | | 22 3 75

| | | | | | | |
O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Figure 34

General civic service

"What is your opinion regarding: Finland instituting a general civic service for both men and women.
The civic service could be completed as military or non-military service."
(half of the respondents)

No
. ves opinion D No
Whole population [T | | 42 8 51
Women [ | | 39 7 54
Men T | 44 9 47
Under 25 years [ | | 39 5 56
25-34 years [ | | 30 6 64
35-49years [ | 42 6 51
Over50years [ | | 47 10 43
Lower education [ | | 44 9 48
Post-secondary [ | | 40 3 57
University I | | 36 11 53
Working class [ | | 38 1 61
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management _ \ \ 41 12 48
Under25000€ [ | | 50 3 48
25000-35000 € N | | 34 5 61
Over 35000 € [N | | 40 8 52
South Finland T | 42 6 52
West Finland [ | 45 7 49
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [T | | 36 12 52
Centre Party [ | | 51 3 46
Coalition Party [ | | 37 9 55
Social Democratic P. [ | 42 2 57
Left Aliance [ | | 35 3 62
Green League [ | | 53 8 39
Other parties [N | | 34 7 59
| | | | | | |

o

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%
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Figure 35

Attitude towards the anti-personnel landmines convention

"What is your attitude as regards the following project:
Finland has decided to destroy its anti-personnel landmines."

] Positive [ ] glginion || Negative

Whole population NN | 63 9 28
Women [ [ ] 75 13 12
ven I | 52 5 44
Under 25 years [N~ | 57 11 32
25-34years [T | | 60 10 29
35-49years [ | 69 6 25
Over 50 years [T | 64 10 27
Lower education [ | 62 10 28
Post-secondary [ | 66 8 26
University [T | 62 8 30
Working class T | 66 10 24
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management _ | 65 7 29
Under 25000 € [ 61 11 29
25000-35000 € [T | | 65 14 20
Over 35000 € [ | 64 5 31
South Finland [ 65 7 28
West Finland [ | 62 9 29
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [T | | 63 12 25
Centre Party NN | 48 16 %6
Coalition Party  [EET] | | 55 6 39
Social Democratic P.  FEII. | | 74 10 17
Left Alliance [ [ ] 84 6 10
Green League [T [ | 83 2 15
Other parties [ | 60 6 34

| | | |

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Figure 36

Cluster munitions
"In your opinion, should Finland sign the convention on banning the use of cluster munitions?"

No

. ves D opinion D No
Whole population [N | 52 15 33
women [ 62 21 17
ven [ | a2 9 50
Under 25 years [ | 49 19 32
25-34years N 55 14 30
35-49 years [N | 53 13 34
Over50years [N 5115 w4
Lower education [ 53 16 3
Post-secondary [ 56 12 32
University [ 45 15 40
Working class [ | | 47 18 35
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management _ ‘ ‘ 54 10 35
Under25000¢ NN | 5117 2
25000-35000 € [ | 48 13 38
Over35000 ¢ [N | 52 1 a7
South Finland [ | 53 15 32
West Finland [N | 52 14 33
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [T | | 50 15 35
Centre Party | | 41 18 40
Coalition Party [N | | 41 10 49
Social Democratic P. [T | | 48 12 40
Left Alliance [ | 58 23 10
GreenLeague [N | 77 5 18
Other parties | 51 13 36

Tt T r T T T T 1 1 1
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Figure 37

A more secure or more insecure future
"Considering the present world situation as a whole, do you believe that during the next five years
Finland and Finns will live in a safer or in a less safe world compared to the present?”

No difference No Less

. Safer D to the present D opinion D safe
Whole population [N ] | 18 31 2 49
Women [N ] | 14 26 2 58
Men [N [ | 22 36 2 40
Under 25 years [N | | 24 38 0 38
25-34 years [N [ |19 22 1 58
35-49 years [N [ | 13 32 1 54
Over 50 years [ [ ] |19 32 3 46
Lower education [N [ ] | 24 28 3 45
Post-secondary [N [ | 14 32 1 54
University [ | | 10 36 0 54
Working class [T i | 22 30 2 46
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ I | 9 29 1 61
Under 25000 € [N [ | 20 33 3 44
25000-35000 € [N [ | 19 25 2 54
Over 35000 € N | | 18 33 0 48
South Finland [N [ | 19 32 2 47
West Finland [N [ | 19 25 2 54
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [N [] | 16 37 2 44
Centre Party [N [ | 17 37 1 44
Coalition Party [N [ | 13 39 1 47
Social Democratic P. [N [ ] | 21 33 3 43
Left Alliance [N I |21 28 1 50
Green League [ | 11 32 0 57
Other parties [N | I\ | B — I\ 15 16 3 67
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Figure 38

A more secure or more insecure future

"Considering the present world situation as a whole, do you believe that during the next five years
Finland and Finns will live in a safer or in a less safe world compared to the present?"

No difference No Less
. Safer D to the present D opinion D safe

Autumn 2008 [ | | 18 31 2 49
Autumn 2007 [ [ | 24 29 1 46
Autumn 2006 [N | | 20 31 2 47
Autumn 2005 [N | | 29 23 2 46
Autumn 2004 [N [ | 17 40 1 42
Autumn 2003 [N ] | 30 26 2 42
Autumn 2002 [ [] | 22 25 3 51
Springt 2001 [N [ ] | 26 24 3 46
In the year 2000 T [ | 37 27 2 33
In the year 1999 [ [ | 19 36 2 42
Inthe year 1998 [ [] | 26 47 2 25
In the year 1997 I [] | 28 30 2 39
Intheyear 1996 [ [ ] | 22 31 4 43
November 1995 [ [ ] | 22 26 4 48
June 1995 [ ] | 15 43 2 39
October 1994 [ [ ] | 23 27 5 44
May 1994 [ [ ] | 18 21 5 57
November 1993 [ [ ] | 16 31 7 46
April 1993 [ [ ] | 18 22 7 53
November 1992 [ [ ] | 15 28 5 52
April 1992 [ [ ] | 18 22 6 54
October 1991 [ [ ] | 28 16 5 51
May 1991 [ [ ] | 29 22 4 45
October 1990 [ [ ] | 18 25 5 52
Mayiooo DNNNNNNN 0 | @ 125 30 7 38
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Figure 39

The military situation in Finland’s near environs

"What is your estimate of the military situation in Finland’s near environs during the next decade?"

More More or less No Less
D threatening D the same D opinion D threatening

Whole population [l || | 6 58 4 32
Women [l | | |5 54 4 36
Men [ | ] | 7 62 3 28
Under 25 years | | || |12 58 5 25
25-34 years [ [ |6 54 1 39
35-49 years [ [ ] | 4 54 4 38
Over 50 years [ || |5 62 4 29
Lower education [ ] |8 58 6 28
Post-secondary [l I | 3 51 1 45
University [ ] |5 66 2 28
Working class [ | | 6 56 4 34
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ I 4 56 1 39
Under 25000 € [ | | | 9 54 4 33
25000-35000 € [ [ | 3 62 3 31
Over 35000 € [ | | 4 63 0 33
South Finland [l [ ] ' 6 59 3 32
West Finland [ [ ] 7 56 3 34
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ ] |5 59 6 30
Centre Party | | [ ] 9 56 4 31
Coalition Party [l ] |5 63 2 30
Social Democratic P. [ [ ] 5 69 3 24
Left Alliance | \ | ] ' 9 61 6 24
Green League [ \ 4 55 0 41
Other parties 1 [] 4 40 2 55

| |

| | | | | | | | |

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%
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Figure 40

The military situation in Finland’s near environs

"What is your estimate of the military situation in Finland’s near environs during the next decade?"

More More or less No Less
. threatening D the same D opinion D threatening

Autumn 2008 [ [ ] | 6 58 4 32
Autumn 2007 [ | | 9 68 1 22
Autumn 2005 [ | | 10 70 2 17

I\ 8 67 2 24

Autumn 2004 [ |
| T T T T T T T j j

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%
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Figure 41

Factors affecting the sense of security

"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?"
"How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

Increases No No Decreases
. security D effect D opinion D security

Finland’s participation in establishing D (7] ea23 6 7

the EU’s mutual defence

Finland’s membership in the EU [ ] 6329 3 6
Finland’s increasing international economic activity _ ‘ ‘ ‘ 49 37 7 7
Participation of a Finnish unit in _

the EU’s rapid response force | | 4436 6 14

Finland’s military non-alignment _ | ] 42 30 7 22

Finland’s possible membership in NATO ey | ] | 34 23 10 33
Finns’ participation in crisis management

operations in war zones S | 2346 7 24

Sweden’s military non-alignment ] 22864 7 7

Sweden’s possible membership in NATO R | ] | 20 51 8 20
Estonia’s, Latvia’s and Lithuania’s

membership in NATO S || | 1960 8 12

Turkey’s possible membership in the EU [ ] [ | . 9 52 8 31

Increase of foreign ownership in the Finnish economy - ‘ ‘ ‘ 8 33 6 53

Ukraine’s possible membership in the EU = ] 7 61 11 21

Georgia's possible NATO membership [l [ ] | 6 56 10 28

| T T T T |
0 20 40 60 80 100

%
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Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004

Finland’s membership in the EU

Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004

Finland’s increasing international economic activity

Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004

Participation of a Finnish unit in the EU’s rapid response force

Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004

Finland’s military non-alignment

Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004

Finland’s possible membership in NATO

ABDI

Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004

No
effect

No

opinion

Factors affecting the sense of security (l)
"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?"
"How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

Increases
security

Finland’s participation in establishing
the EU’s mutual defence

|

o —

N
o

Figure 42

Decreases
security

64 23 6 7
69 22 3 6
55 28 4 13
50 21 4 16
54 30 3 13
63 29 3 6
60 33 1 6
49 35 2 13
56 33 2 9
52 36 1 11
49 37 7 7
48 41 4 7
43 42 4 11
38 44 6 12
37 47 4 13
44 36 6 14
50 35 4 11
36 41 4 19
42 36 4 18
36 45 4 15
42 30 7 22
45 34 4 17
42 38 5 15
43 36 6 15
40 43 3 15
34 23 10 33
37 23 5 35
31 30 8 31
36 27 6 31
37 24 4 34
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Figure 43

Factors affecting the sense of security (ll)

"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?"
"How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

. Increases D No D No D Decreases

security effect opinion security
Finns’ participation in crisis management
operations in war zones

Autumn 2008 T [ ] | 23 46 7 24
Autumn 2007 [ ] | 25 45 4 26
Autumn 2006 [ [ | 26 48 3 24
Autumn 2005 R [ ] | 24 39 5 32
Autumn 2004 [ ] | 20 46 2 32
Sweden’s military non-alignment
Autumn 2008 [ [ [ 1 2264 7 7
Autumn 2007 [ [ ] 2165 5 9
Autumn 2006 [ [ 1 20 67 5 7
Autumn 2005 T [ 1 119 67 6 7
Autumn 2004 [ ] 18 72 3 7
Sweden’s possible membership in NATO
Autumn 2008 [ [ ] | 20 51 8 20
Autumn 2007 EEEEEEE [ ] | 25 51 5 20
Autumn 2006 [ ] | 18 62 6 14
Autumn 2005 R [ ] | 22 54 8 17
Autumn 2004 [ ] | 21 57 4 18
Estonia’s, Latvia's and Lithuania’s membership in NATO
Autumn 2008 [ [ 1 19 60 8 12
Autumn 2007 [ ] | 23 59 4 14
Autumn 2006 [ [ ] | 19 60 7 14
Autumn 2005 EEEEE [ ] | 23 51 7 20
Autumn 2004 [ [ ] | 21 52 4 23
Turkey'’s possible membership in the EU
Autumn 2008 [ [ ] | 9 52 8 31
Autumn 2007 [ ] | 14 45 5 37
Autumn 2006 [ [ ] | 11 44 4 41
Autumn 2005 [ [ ] | 12 38 6 43
Autumn 2004 B [ ] | 12 41 6 40
Increase of foreign ownership in the Finnish economy
Autumn 2008 [ ] | 8 33 6 53
Autumn 2007 [] | 14 38 3 45
Autumn 2006 [ [ ] | 11 41 5 43
Ukraine’s possible membership in the EU
Autumn 2008 [ [ ] | 7 61 11 21
Autumn 2007 [ [ ] | 13 62 8 18
Autumn 2006 [ ] | 13 63 7 17
Georgia’s possible NATO membership
Autumn 2008 [ ] | 6 56 10 28
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Figure 44

Attitude towards the missile defence system

"What is your attitude as regards the following project:
United States plans to place a missile defence system in Poland and in Czech Republic.”

. No ,

. Positive D opinion D Negative
Whole population [ | 14 14 72
Women [l | | 8 17 76
Ven [N | 21 11 69
Under 25 years [N | | 18 11 70
25-34 years [ | | 13 12 75
35-49 years [N | | 14 13 73
Over 50 years [l | | 13 16 71
Lower education [ | 11 17 72
Post-secondary [ | | 18 10 72
University [ | 16 12 72
Working class [ | | 11 15 74
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management - | | 16 13 71
Under 25000 € [ | 9 17 74
25000-35000 € N | | 16 10 75
Over 35000 € [N | 17 11 72
South Finland [N | | 16 14 70
West Finland [ | | 14 12 74
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ | | 10 17 73
Centre Party [ | | 14 17 70
Coalition Party [ | | 23 14 62
Social Democratic P. [ | 11 12 77
Left Alliance [ | | 3 8 89
Green League [ | | 8 4 88
Other parties [ | | 15 8 78

|
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Figure 45

Attitude towards the gas pipeline

"What is your attitude as regards the following project:
The planned gas pipeline from Russia to Germany on the bottom of the Gulf of Finland."

] Positive [ ] glginion || Negative

Whole population [N 42 13 46
Women [N 31 16 53
Ven [ 52 10 38
Under 25 years [ | 33 14 52
2534 years NN 33 13 49
3549 years I 46 9 45
Over 50 years NN a4 14 a2
Lower education [ a1 14 s
Post-secondary [ 43 12 46
University [ | 2 12 47
Working class [T | | 41 13 45
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management _ 43 11 45
Under 25000 € [N | 38 16 46
25000-35000 € [ | 46 10 44
Over 35000 ¢ - I | 48 10 43
South Finland [ 39 13 48
West Finland [ 46 11 43
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [y | | 41 15 44
Centre Party [N | a1 13 46
Coalition Party [ | 43 13 43
Social Democratic P. [ 57 8 35
Left Alliance I 40 12 49
Green League [ 29 7 64
Other parties | | 39 12 49
|

L T T T T T
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Factors causing concern among the citizens

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?"

. Much

The global state of the environment

The use of the Earth’s natural resources
International terrorism

Nuclear weapons

Global warming

The use of nuclear power for energy
production in Russia

Cybercrime

Proliferation of weapons

of mass destruction

Future prospects of welfare
services in Finland

International organized crime

The employment situation in Finland
Crises in the financial markets

Future prospects of the Finnish economy
The spread of contagious diseases

Development in Russia

The impact of counter-terrorism
on human rights and civil liberties

The situation in the Middle East

The situation in Iraq

The possibility of Finland being the
target of a terrorist attack

Globalization of the economy

The use of nuclear power for energy
production in Finland

The situation in Afghanistan

The increasing number of
immigrants in Finland
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Factors causing concern among the citizens (I)
"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?"

Figure 47

. Much D Some glginion D A little 2',[0;"
The global state of the environment
Autumn 2008 T I 1147 40 1 10 2
Autumn 2006 T | 143 42 0 14 1
Autumn 2005 T [ 146 39 1 12 2
Autumn 2004 T | [ 138 41 0 17 3
The use of the Earth’s natural resources
Autumn 2008 I 1143 431 10 3
Autumn 2007 T [l61 350 4 1
Autumn 2006 | 143 41 0 14 1
Autumn 2005 | 144 41 0 13 2
Autumn 2004 T | [ 13840 0 18 4
International terrorism
Autumn 2008 T I (13941 1 16 4
Autumn 2007 T [ [l51380 9 2
Autumn 2006 T | 147 36 0 14 2
Autumn 2005 T [ 150351 11 4
Autumn 2004 T | 150 36 0 11 2
Nuclear weapons
Autumn 2008 T I [ 145321 17 5
Autumn 2007 | 159 27 0 12 2
Autumn 2006 BT | 151 32 0 14 2
Autumn 2005 T [ [ 152 27 1 16 4
Autumn 2004 EEEEET | 147 33 0 16 3
Global warming
Autumn 2008 | [ 133420 18 7
Autumn 2007 T | 151 36 0 11 2
Autumn 2006 | | 132410 22 5
Autumn 2005 T | 137 41 0 19 3
Autumn 2004 | | 12245 0 25 7
The use of nuclear power
o tumn 2008 ] 2742 2 23 6
Autumn 2007 T | | 135 46 0 15 3
Autumn 2006 [ | 137371 22 4
Autumn 2005 T [ | 133431 19 2
Autumn 2004 T [ | 138381 20 24
Cybercrime
Autumn 2008 BT | | 124 45 2 24 5
1 1 | | | | | | | |
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Figure 48

Factors causing concern among the citizens (lIl)

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?"

] Much | | some No | Alittle Not

opinion at all
Proliferation of weapons of mass destruction
Autumn 2008 [ 12740 1 26 6
Autumn 2007 EEEEEEEEE | [l 4237 0 18 2
Autumn 2006 T I |1 3538 1 23 3
Autumn 2005 I 13438 1 23 4
Autumn 2004 EEEEE | 13642 0 21 3
Future prospects of welfare services in Finland
Autumn 2008 [ [ 12640 1 26 7
Autumn 2007 EEEEEEEEE [ 12845 1 21 6
Autumn 2006 | 12343 0 27 7
Autumn 2005 EEEEEE | 12042 0 31 7
Autumn 2004 EEEE | 12837 027 7
International organized crime
Autumn 2008 [ 12541 1 28 5
Autumn 2007 EEEEEEEEEE | 1 3444 0 19 3
Autumn 2006 | 12746 0 23 4
Autumn 2005 | 12042 0 26 3
Autumn 2004 EEEEE | 13542 0 20 3
The employment situation in Finland
Autumn 2008 T | [ 12045 0 27 8
Crises in the financial markets
Autumn 2008 [l [ 12041 2 31 6
Future prospects of the Finnish economy
Autumn 2008 [ 11445 1 31 9
Autumn 2007 T [ | 11843 1 31 7
Autumn 2006 | 11139 0 40 10
Autumn 2005 I [ 11341 1 35 11
Autumn 2004 EEEEEE | 11743 0 31 8
The spread of contagious diseases
Autumn 2008 T [ [ 11642 1 35 7
Autumn 2007 | |1 2845 0 23 4
Autumn 2006 T | 12046 0 29 5
Autumn 2005 | [1 2441 0 30 5
Autumn 2004 | | 12641 0 27 6
Development in Russia
Autumn 2008 T [l | | 16 40 2 29 13
Autumn 2007 EEEE [ | 12048 1 24 7
Autumn 2006 [ [ 11938 1 3111
Autumn 2005 [ [ 11338 1 3512
| L 12042 29 6

Autumn 2004
| | | | | | | | | |
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Figure 49

Factors causing concern among the citizens (lll)
"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?"

No . Not
] Much | | some opinion | Alittle at all

The impact of counter-terrorism
on human rights and civil liberties

Autumn 2008 [0 [ | | | 14 38 3 33 12
Autumn 2007 [ ] | | 23452 25 6
Syksy 2006 [N | ] 18411 33 6
The situation in the Middle East
Autumn 2008 [ [ | | 13 37 2 36 11
Autumn 2007 [ [ ] 21451 27 6
Autumn 2006 [N | [ ] 24431 26 6
The situation in Iraq
Autumn 2008 [ | | | 14 35 1 32 18
Autumn 2007 [ | | ] 29420 22 6
Autumn 2006 [T | [ 1 31360 24 9
Autumn 2005 [ I [ ] 28371 24 9
- . Autumn 2004 [T | [ 1 33350 24 7
The possibility of Finland being the
target of &t 006 I [ ] 1532 1 40 13
Autumn 2007 [ | | | 2536 0 31 7
Autumn 2006 [ | | | 17 36 0 35 12
Autumn 2005 [N I [ ] 1830 1 41 10
Autumn 2004 [N | [ ] 21330 36 10
Globalization of the economy
Autumn 2008 [N [ | | | 13 33 3 34 17
Autumn 2007 [ [ [ ] 16 43 1 30 10
Autumn 2006 [ | | | 11 39 2 34 14
Autumn 2005 [ [ | | | 13 38 3 33 13
Autumn 2004 [ ] | | 14 36 2 37 11
The use of nuclear power for energy
T i 2008 [ I | 1230 1 34 22
Autumn 2007 [N | | | 15 41 0 30 14
Autumn 2006 [ I | | 11 34 1 34 20
Autumn 2005 [ I | | 12 29 1 36 22
Autumn 2004 [ | | | 11 29 0 40 19
The situation in Afghanistan
. Autumn 2008 [ I | | 6 36 2 34 23
The increasing number of
g hn 2008 [ I | 12 27 1 32 28
Autumn 2007 [N | | | 14 29 0 36 21
Autumn 2006 [ I | | 17 31 1 32 19
Autumn 2005 [N I | | 18 28 1 32 21
Autumn 2004 [ | | | 16 28 0 36 20
1 1 | | | | | | | |
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Figure 50

Factors affecting Finland’s security
"How do you assess the effect of the following on the security of Finland?"

Both positive
D and negative
effects

70 18 2 1 9

Positive No No D Negative
effect effect opinion effect

un e i
e N 60 13 2 6 20
oscE T 1 50 24 10 3 13

|
|
|
| ] | | 23 16
|
|
|
|

NATO [ 6 32 22

usA I | | 7 35 3 22 33
China [} ] | 6 51 7 14 22
Russia Il [ ] 4 18 3 40 35

T T T T T T T T T
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Figure 51

Factors affecting Finland’s security
"How do you assess the effect of the following on the security of Finland?"

Both positive

Positive No No_ _ Negative and negative
effect effect opinion D effect D effectsg
UN
Autumn 2008 I 1 70 18 2 1 9
Autumn 2007 1 7220 1 1 7
EU
Autumn 2008 I [T | 60 13 2 6 20
Autumn 2007 I ] | 59 15 1 5 20
OSCO
Autumn 2008 I | [ ] | 50 24 10 3 13
Autumn 2007 [ | ] | 46 29 10 2 14
NATO
Autumn 2008 [N [ ] | | 23 16 6 32 22
Autumn 2007 N [ ] | | 23 22 3 28 23
USA
Autumn 2008 I [ ] | | 7 35 3 22 33
Autumn 2007 [ ] | | 11 33 3 23 31
China
Autumn 2008 I [ | | 6 51 7 14 22
Autumn 2007 I [ ] | | 9 50 5 14 23
Russia
Autumn 2008 [ [ ] | | 4 18 3 40 35
Autumn 2007 | | | 11 19 2 34 34
T | | | | | | | |
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